Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX VENTURE FINANCE, LLC		11/14/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEELPOINT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	671 Gibraltar Avenue		
City:	Pleasanton		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94588		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2108512	INTROSPECT	
Registration Number:	2425479	STEELPOINT	
Serial Number:	78387210	INTROSPECT	
Serial Number:	78387204	INTROSPECT ECM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com
Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research
Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	400101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk

900092975 REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0811

2108912

1 ()

CH

Signature:	/oh/
Date:	11/29/2007
Total Attachments: 3 source=400101#page1.tif source=400101#page2.tif source=400101#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0812

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

This Acknowledgement of Termination of Collateral Assignment is made with the reference to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 18, 2004, (the "Collateral Assignment") by and between **Steelpoint Technologies, Inc.**, as assignor, and **ORIX Venture Finance LLC**, as assignee ("ORIX"). The Collateral Assignment was recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks on August 25, 2004, Reel 003037 at Frame 0129, with respect to the trademark items set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks").

ORIX hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Collateral Assignment has been terminated and that all of the rights and interests of ORIX thereunder have been terminated, including, without limitation, all of the rights and interests of ORIX in and to the Trademarks.

ORIX does hereby further authorize and consent that this Acknowledgment of Termination may be recorded and indexed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

Dated: November <u>14</u>, 2007

ORIX Venture Finance, LLC

By: Dew P. Shill
Title: President + CAD

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0813

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks .

MARK	COUNTRY	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
INTROSPECT	UNITED STATES	5/24/96	75/110,242	10/28/97	2,108,512	REGISTERED .	09
INTROSPECT .	UNITED STATES	3/19/04	78/387,210			PENDING	
INTROSPECT ECM	UNITED STATES	3/19/04	78/387,204			PENDING	09.
STEELPOINT	UNITED STATES	1/2/98	75/412,967	1/30/2001	2,425,479	REGISTERED	09,37,42

ORIX/Zantaz/2004-7 Acquisition/IP Agmt-Sub-l

Schedule A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0814

RECORDED: 11/29/2007